projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2019 when applying lower and
higher occupancy rates:

 Financial
statements

-5%

+5%

 US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 86,702,576  82,279,267  91,123,299

Miramar  127,887,983  121,797,791  133,978,176

(i) In the case of Monte Barreto, only a constant occupancy rate of 100% is shown under the increase of 5% as

projected occupancy is already above or equal to 95%.

CEIBA Investments Limited

Sensitivity to changes in the discount and capitalisation rates

The following tables detail the change in fair values of the equity investments, which have been estimated under
the discounted cash flow method, when applying both discount and capitalisation rates between 1% lower and 1%
higher than the rates used in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements .

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 30 June 2020 when applying lower and
higher discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial

statements

-1%

+1%

 US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 81,258,906  91,548,664  73,310,573

Miramar  86,258,779  93,405,723  80,214,743

The following table details the fair values of the equity investments at 31 December 2019 when applying lower and
higher discount and capitalization rates:

 Financial
statements

-1%

+1%

 US$  US$  US$

Monte Barreto 86,702,576  98,365,774  77,753,412

Miramar  127,887,983  139,993,689  117,974,292

Sensitivity to changes in the estimation of Excess Cash

The fair values of the equity investments have been estimated using the discounted cash flow method and
adjusted for the Excess Cash held by the joint venture companies. Within the calculation of Excess Cash, it is
estimated that the joint ventures will maintain a sufficient cash balance for working capital purposes equal to the
equivalent of two months operating expenses.

The following table details the changes in fair values of the equity investments at 30 June 2020 if the number of
months of operating expenses used in the calculation is increased by an additional 1 to 3 months in comparison to